
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Annual Council Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Tuesday, 13th May 2008 
 
 

In the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley 

 

At 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING - TUESDAY, 13TH MAY 2008 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Chorley Borough Council to be held in the Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley on Tuesday, 13th May 2008 commencing at 6.30 pm for the 
following purposes. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 22 April 2008 as a correct record 

for signature by the Mayor (copy enclosed)  
 

4. Returning Officer's Report   
 
 The Chief Executive as the Returning Officer will report that at the Council Elections held 

on 1 May 2008, the following persons were duly elected as Councillors for the Wards 
stated. 
 
  Ward  Councillor Elected 
 
  Adlington and Anderton Peter Francis Wilson 
 
  Brindle and Hoghton David Dickinson 
 
  Chorley East Julia Louise Berry 
 
  Chorley North East Adrian Lowe 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

2 May 2008 



 

 
  Chorley North West Joyce Snape  
 
  Chorley South East Alistair Ward Bradley 
 
  Chorley South West Anthony Gee 
 
  Clayton-le-Woods and Whittle-le-Woods John Philip Walker 
 
  Clayton-le-Woods North Alan Cullens 
 
  Coppull Stella Marie Walsh 
 
  Eccleston and Mawdesley Henry Caunce 
 
  Euxton North Debra Platt 
 
  Heath Charnock and Rivington Pat Case 
 
  Lostock Simon T Moulton 
 
  Wheelton and Withnell  Shaun Smith 
 

5. Election of the Mayor for the ensuing Municipal Year   
 
 (a) Election 

(b) Declaration of Acceptance of Office 
(c) Speech by the Mayor 

 
6. Election of the Deputy Mayor for the ensuing Municipal Year   
 
 (a) Election 

(b) Declaration of Acceptance of Office 
(c) Speech by the Deputy Mayor 

 
7. Presentation and Vote of Thanks to The Past Mayor   
 
 (a) The Mayor will present Councillor Adrian Lowe (Past Mayor) with a portrait, 

medallion and plaque bearing the Borough Coat of Arms as a token of thanks for 
his year of office. 

(b) Vote of Thanks to the Past Mayor 
(c) Speech by the Past Mayor   

 
8. Mayoral Announcements   
 
9. Review of Political Composition and Appointment of Executive Cabinet, 

Committees and Other Bodies 2008/09   
 
  

(a) Review of Executive Responsibilities (Report of Chief Executive to follow)  
(b) To appoint the Executive Leader and other Members of the Executive Cabinet for 

the ensuing Municipal Year. 
(c) To appoint the Lead Members for the ensuing Municipal Year 
(d) To appoint the Members of the various Committees, Sub-Committees and other 

bodies in accordance with the political balance rules and their Chairs and Vice-
Chairs for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

(e) To note the Shadow Executive Portfolio Holders. 



 

 
(Schedule of nominations to be circulated prior to the meeting) 
 
 

10. Appointments to Outside Bodies 2008/09   
 
 To appoint representatives on outside bodies, including the appointment of substitute 

members where appropriate for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 

11. Programme of Ordinary Council Meetings for 2008/09   
 
 The Council is requested to confirm that Ordinary meetings of the Council will be held on 

the following dates during the ensuing Municipal Year, in the Town Hall, Chorley, 
commencing at 6.30pm: 
 
15 July 2008 
23 September 2008 
2 December 2008 
27 January 2009 
7 April 2009 
 
 
  
 

12. Council's Constitution  (Pages 11 - 90) 
 
 New Contract Procedure Rules and Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure 

Rules 
 
The Council is recommended to approve and adopt the enclosed new Contract Procedure 
Rules and Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules for inclusion in the 
Council’s Constitution.  
 
 
 

13. Chorley Annual Report (Best Value Performance Plan)   
 
 Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Policy and Performance) (to follow) 

 
14. Questions Asked under Council Procedure Rule 7 (if any)   
 
15. To consider the receipt of Petitions (if any) given in accordance with the Council's 

Procedure Rules   
 
16. To consider the Notices of Motion (if any) given in accordance with Council 

procedure Rule 8   
 
17. Any other item(s) the Mayor decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 

 
 



 

 
Donna Hall  
Chief Executive 
 
Gordon Bankes 
Democratic Services Officer  
E-mail: gordon.bankes@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515123 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
To all Members of the Council and Chief Officers. 
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 

or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  

Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 
 

 
 

 

 
 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



COUNCIL 1  
Tuesday, 22 April 2008 

COUNCIL 
 

Tuesday, 22 April 2008 
 

Present: Councillor Adrian Lowe (Mayor), Councillor Terry Brown (Deputy Mayor), Councillors 
Ken Ball, Nora Ball, Eric Bell, Judith Boothman, Alan Cain, Pat Case, Henry Caunce, 
Alan Cullens, Magda Cullens, David Dickinson, Mrs Doreen Dickinson, Dennis Edgerley, 
Anthony Gee, Daniel Gee, Peter Goldsworthy, Mrs Marie Gray, Pat Haughton, Harold Heaton, 
Catherine Hoyle, Keith Iddon, Margaret Iddon, Kevin Joyce, Hasina Khan, Margaret Lees, 
Roy Lees, Laura Lennox, Marion Lowe, Peter Malpas, Thomas McGowan, June Molyneaux, 
Greg Morgan, Mark Perks, Geoffrey Russell, Rosie Russell, Edward Smith, Iris Smith, 
Shaun Smith, Joyce Snape, Ralph Snape, John Walker and Mrs Stella Walsh 
 

 
 

08.C.123 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Michael Davies, Mike 
Devaney and Mick Muncaster. 
 
 

08.C.124 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

Councillor P Malpas declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 13 (Planning Application 
08/00214/CB3 – Coronation Recreation Ground, Devonshire Road, Chorley.  Councillor P 
Malpas left the meeting and did not participate in the discussion and voting on the item. 
 
Councillor R Snape declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 14 (Planning Application 
08/00036/CB3 – Bus Stop 20m south of Library, Union Street, Chorley.  Councillor Snape 
left the meeting and did not participate in the discussion and voting on the item. 
 
 
 

08.C.125 MAYORAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Mayor thanked Councillor Margaret Lees and Councillor Michael Davies for their 
service and commitment to the Council and to the local community, as both retire as 
Councillors at this year’s election. 
 
Councillor Margaret Lees had served on the Council for a total of nearly 14 years having 
previously served on the Council from September 1993 to May 2002 and returning to the 
Council in May 2004. 
 
Councillor Michael Davies had served on the Council for 6 years having been elected in 
May 2002. 
 
The Mayor wished them both every success for the future. 
 
The  Executive Leader (Councillor Goldsworthy), Councillor Edgerley (Leader of the Labour 
Group), as well as Councillor Brown (Deputy Mayor), Councillors Kenneth Ball, Ralph 
Snape and Councillor McGowan as fellow Ward representative with Councillor Lees, all 
expressed their appreciation for the work of Councillors Lees and Davies. 
 
The Mayor referred with great sadness the passing of Councillor Mary Wilson.  Mary was 
much loved and respected Councillor and friend to many of us, who worked tirelessly for 
the people of Chorley and gave 16 years of dedicated service.  The Mayor said that you 
would all agree that she will be deeply missed.  The tributes to Mary Wilson’s passion, 
dedication and commitment to serving the people of Chorley were led by her close friend 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 1



COUNCIL 2  
Tuesday, 22 April 2008 

and colleague, Councillor Dennis Edgerley.  Councillor Edgerley’s tribute was supported 
and augmented by the Deputy Mayor Councillor Brown, Councillor Peter Goldsworthy 
(Executive Leader), Councillor Ken Ball (Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group) and 
Councillor Ralph Snape (Leader of the Independent Group). 
 
All Members and Officers then stood in silence for a minute as a mark of respect for Mary 
Wilson’s service to Chorley. 
 
 

08.C.126 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

There had been no requests from any member of the public to ask a question on any of the 
agenda items. 
 
 
 

08.C.127 MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 26 February 2008 be 
confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Mayor. 
 
 
 

08.C.128 EXECUTIVE CABINET  
 

 
(a) Capital Programme - 2007/08 - Monitoring  
 
The Executive Member for Resources presented a report updating Members on the 
progress of the 2007/08 Capital Programme and seeking approval to changes to the 
programme, including additional slippage of expenditure to and from 2008/09. 
 
The Council at its meeting of 26 February 2008, had agreed a reduction in the 2007/08 
Capital Programme from £10,175,240 to £7,411,780 including the slippage of £2,144,420 
to 2008/09 and a total reduction of £619,040 in 
[...]
tomer Access J Berry 

Resources A Bradley 

Development Control T Brown 

Member Support A Gee 

Leisure C Hoyle 

Equalities H Khan 

Strategic Housing L Lennox 

Contracts and Procurement R Lees 

Streetscene and Neighbourhoods A Lowe 

Town Centre and Economic Development M Lowe 

Licensing T McGowan 

Community Safety J Molyneaux 

Policy and Performance P Wilson 

 

Agenda Item 9Agenda Page 15



Agenda Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



A
F
3
3
 

(U
P
D
A
T
E
D
 M
a
y
 2
00
8)
 

P
R

O
P

O
S

E
D

 A
P

P
O

IN
T

M
E

N
T

S
 T

O
 O

U
T

S
ID

E
 B

O
D

IE
S

 
M

A
Y

 2
0
0
8
 t

o
 M

A
Y

 2
0
0
9

 
  

N
A

M
E

 O
F

 B
O

D
Y

 
N

O
 

O
F

 
R

E
P

S
 

R
E

P
R

E
S

E
N

T
A

T
IV

E
S

 
E

X
P

IR
Y

 D
A

T
E

 

A
d
lin

g
to

n
 C

o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 A

s
s
o
c
ia

ti
o
n
 

2
 

C
o
u
n
c
ill

o
r 

J
 M

o
ly

n
e
a
u

x
 a

n
d
 M

r 
A

d
a
m

 U
n
s
w

o
rt

h
 (

C
o
n
s
e
rv

a
ti
v
e
 N

o
m

in
e
e
) 

 
1
9
 M

a
y
 2

0
0
9
 

C
h
o
rl
e
y
 L

if
e
s
ty

le
 C

e
n
tr

e
 (

fo
rm

e
rl
y
 A

g
e
 

C
o
n
c
e
rn

) 
2
 

C
o
u
n
c
ill

o
rs

 M
 G

ra
y
 a

n
d
 C

 H
o
y
le

 
1
9
 M

a
y
 2

0
0
9
 

B
ri
n
d
le

 V
ill

a
g

e
 H

a
ll 

M
a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n
t 

C
o
m

m
it
te

e
 

1
 

C
o
u
n
c
ill

o
r 

D
a
v
id

 D
ic

k
in

s
o
n
 

1
9
 M

a
y
 2

0
0
9
 

C
h
o
rl
e
y
 a

n
d
 D

is
tr

ic
t 
N

e
ig

h
b
o
u
rh

o
o
d
 W

a
tc

h
 

A
s
s
o
c
ia

ti
o
n
 

1
 

E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 M

e
m

b
e
r 

fo
r 

N
e
ig

h
b
o
u
rh

o
o
d
s
 (

C
o
u
n
c
ill

o
r 

E
 B

e
ll)

 
1
9
 M

a
y
 2

0
0
9
 

C
h
o
rl
e
y
 a

n
d
 D

is
tr

ic
t 
S

p
o
rt

s
 F

o
ru

m
 

2
 

E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 M

e
m

b
e
r 

fo
r 

P
e
o
p
le

 (
C

o
u
n
c
ill

o
r 

J
 W

a
lk

e
r)

 a
n
d
 C

o
u
n
c
ill

o
r 

M
. 

P
e
rk

s
 

1
9
 M

a
y
 2

0
0
9
 

C
h
o
rl
e
y
 a

n
d
 S

o
u
th

 R
ib

b
le

 C
it
iz

e
n
s
 A

d
v
ic

e
 

B
u
re

a
u
  

M
a
n
a
g

e
m

e
n
t 
C

o
m

m
it
te

e
 

1
 

C
o
u
n
c
ill

o
r 

P
 H

[...]
 parties in accordance with 

procedures specified by the chief finance officer. 
 
5.23 To ensure that appropriate insurance arrangements are made. 
 
5.24 To ensure that the authority is not put at risk from any bad debts. 
 
5.25 To ensure that no contract is subsidised by the authority. 
 

Agenda Item 12Agenda Page 98



- 62 - 

5.26 To ensure that, wherever possible, payment is received in advance of the  
delivery of the service. 

 
5.27 To ensure that the service unit has the appropriate expertise to undertake the contract. 
 
5.28 To ensure that such contracts do not impact adversely upon the services provided for 

the authority. 
 
5.29 To ensure that all contracts are properly documented. 
 
5.30 To provide appropriate information to the chief finance officer to enable a note to be 

entered into the statement of accounts. 

Agenda Item 12Agenda Page 99



Agenda Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of Meeting Date 

Assistant Chief Executive (Policy 
& Performance) 

(Introduced by the Executive 
Member for Policy and 

Performance) 

 

Council 24th May 2008 

 
Chorley’s Annual Report 2007/08 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To present a draft version of the Annual Report (Best Value Performance Plan) 2007/08. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

That the draft format be approved and agreement given that final approval be delegated 

to the Executive Leader to sign-off the document by 30th June statutory deadline for 

publication. 

 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

The council has produced an Annual Report for the last two years and in doing so has 

fulfilled the requirement to produce a Best Value Performance Plan (BVPP) by 30th June 

deadline.  Following the enactment of Local Government and Public Involvement in Health 

Bill, this is the last year we will need to publish a BVPP by the end of June deadline and 

include within it a range of prescriptive information.  However, the intention will be to 

continue to produce an Annual Rep

Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 1  
Tuesday, 13 May 2008 

ANNUAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
 

Tuesday, 13 May 2008 
 

Present: Councillor Adrian Lowe (Mayor), Councillor Terry Brown (Deputy Mayor), Councillors 
Ken Ball, Nora Ball, Eric Bell, Julia Berry, Judith Boothman, Alistair Bradley, Alan Cain, Pat Case, 
Henry Caunce, Alan Cullens, Magda Cullens, Mike Devaney, David Dickinson, Dennis Edgerley, 
Anthony Gee, Mrs Marie Gray, Pat Haughton, Harold Heaton, Catherine Hoyle, Kevin Joyce, 
Hasina Khan, Roy Lees, Laura Lennox, Marion Lowe, Peter Malpas, Thomas McGowan, 
June Molyneaux, Greg Morgan, Simon Moulton, Mick Muncaster, Debra Platt, Geoffrey Russell, 
Rosie Russell, Edward Smith, Iris Smith, Shaun Smith, Joyce Snape, Ralph Snape, John Walker, 
Mrs Stella Walsh and Peter Wilson 
 

 
 

08.C.137 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Doreen Dickinson, Peter 
Goldsworthy, Keith Iddon and Mark Perks. 
 
 

08.C.138 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

No Member declared an interest in relation to matters under consideration at the meeting. 
 
 

08.C.139 MINUTES  
 

That the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 22 April 2008 be confirmed as a correct 
record for signature by the Mayor. 
 
 

08.C.140 RETURNING OFFICER'S REPORT  
 

The Chief Executive, as Returning Officer, reported that at the Municipal Election held on 1 
May 2008, the following persons were duly elected as Councillors for the Wards stated. 
 
Ward Councillor Elected 
Adlington and Anderton Peter Francis Wilson 
Brindle and Hoghton David Dickinson 
Chorley East Julia Louise Berry 
Chorley North East Adrian Lowe 
Chorley North West Joyce Snape 
Chorley South East Alistair Ward Bradley 
Chorley South West Anthony Gee 
Clayton-le-Woods and Whittle-le-Woods John Philip Walker 
Clayton-le-Woods North Alan Cullens 
Coppull Stella Marie Walsh 
Eccleston and Mawdesley Henry Caunce 
Euxton North Debra Platt 
Heath Charnock and Rivington Pat Case 
Lostock Simon T Moulton 
Wheelton and Withnell Shaun Smith 
 
The Mayor welcomed all new Members to the Council and along with the Deputy Leader of 
the Conservative Group and Leaders of the Labour, Liberal Democrat and Independent 
Groups paid tribute to those who lost their seats. 
 



COUNCIL 2  
Tuesday, 13 May 2008 

 
08.C.141 ELECTION OF THE MAYOR FOR THE ENSUING MUNICIPAL YEAR  
 

It was moved by Councillor Hasina Khan and seconded by Councillor Tom McGowan that 
Councillor Terry Brown be elected Mayor of the Borough of Chorley for the ensuing 
Municipal Year. 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Terry Brown be elected Mayor of the Borough of 
Chorley for the ensuing Municipal year. 
 
 

08.C.142 DECLARATION AND ACCEPTANCE OF OFFICE AND INTRODUCTION OF THE 
MAYORESS  

 
Councillor Terry Brown signed the Declaration of Acceptance of Office.  The Mayor 
introduced his wife Julie Brown as his Mayoress of the Borough of Chorley for the ensuing 
Municipal Year and expressed his thanks for his election as Mayor. 
 
Present:  Councillor Terry Brown (Mayor), Councillor Iris Smith (Deputy Mayor), Councillors 
Ken Ball, Nora Ball, Eric Bell, Julia Berry, Judith Boothman, Alistair Bradley, Alan Cain, Pat 
Case, Henry Caunce, Alan Cullens, Magda Cullens, Mike Devaney, David Dickinson, 
Dennis Edgerley, Anthony Gee, Marie Gray, Pat Haughton, Harold Heaton, Catherine 
Hoyle, Kevin Joyce, Hasina Khan, Roy Lees, Laura Lennox, Marion Lowe, Peter Malpas, 
Thomas McGowan, June Molyneaux, Greg Morgan, Simon Moulton, Mick Muncaster, 
Debra Platt, Geoffrey Russell, Rosie Russell, Edward Smith, Iris Smith, Shaun Smith, 
Joyce Snape, Ralph Snape, John Walker, Stella Walsh and Peter Wilson. 
 
 

08.C.143 ELECTION OF THE DEPUTY MAYOR FOR THE ENSUING MUNICIPAL YEAR  
 

It was moved by Councillor Pat Case and seconded by Councillor Marie Gray that 
Councillor Iris Smith be elected Deputy Mayor of the Borough of Chorley for the ensuing 
Municipal Year.  Councillor Iris Smith introduced her Consort to the Council, her husband 
Jim Smith. 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Iris Smith be elected Deputy Mayor of the Borough of 
Chorley for the ensuing Municipal Year and signed the Declaration of Acceptance of 
Office and the Deputy Mayor expressed her thanks for her election. 
 
 

08.C.144 PRESENTATION AND VOTE OF THANKS TO THE PAST MAYOR  
 

The Mayor presented Councillor Adrian Lowe with a portrait of himself in the Mayoral 
regalia, medallion and a plaque bearing the Council’s Coat of Arms as a token of his year 
of office.  Councillor Lowe presented a gift to the Council. 
 
Tributes were paid to Councillor Adrian Lowe and his Mayoress Councillor Marion Lowe by 
the Deputy Leader of the Conservative Group and Leaders of the Labour, Liberal Democrat 
and Independent groups as well as Councillor Tony Gee. 
 
 

08.C.145 MAYORAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Mayor reminded Members that Sunday, 18 May would be Civic Sunday and all were 
invited to accompany him in the Annual Procession to St Laurence’s Church followed by 
the service at 11.00am.  Those attending assembled in the Lancastrian Suite at 10.15am 
and following the service refreshments were available in the Lancastrian Suite. 
 



COUNCIL 3  
Tuesday, 13 May 2008 

The Mayor informed everyone that he would be organising a number of events to raise 
money for his chosen charities of St Catherines Hospice, Homestart Chorley, Motor 
Neurone Disease and the Breast Care Endowment Fund and Lancashire Teaching 
Hospitals and he hoped that everyone would be able to give their support. 
 
The Mayor informed everyone that his first charity event would be a 60’s, 70’s and 80’s 
night taking place on Friday, 20 June in the Lancastrian Suite with tickets available from 
the Mayor’s Secretary. 
 
The Mayor invited Councillors to take part in the annual Mayor’s Charity Cricket match 
between Members and Officers which was taking place on Friday, 4 July at Chorley Cricket 
Club. 
 
The Mayor announced that drinks would be available in the Mayor’s Parlour after the 
Council meeting. 
 
 

08.C.146 REVIEW OF POLITICAL COMPOSITION AND APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTIVE 
CABINET, COMMITTEES AND OTHER BODIES 2008/09  

 
A report of the Chief Executive on the proposed executive function to be discharged by the 
Executive and the details of the proposed membership of the Executive Cabinet, the 
Committees and other bodies were circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
(a) Review of Executive Responsibilities (Report of Chief Executive) 
(b) The appointment of the Executive Leader. and other Members of the Executive 

Cabinet for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
(c) The appointment of the Lead members for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
(d) The appointment of the Members of the various Committees, Sub-Committees and 

other bodies in accordance with the political balance rules and their Chairs and Vice-
Chairs for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

(e) To note the Shadow Executive Portfolio Holders. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Pat Case (Deputy Leader of the Council) and seconded by 
Councillor Alan Cullens (Executive Member for Resources) that the proposals contained it 
the papers be approved. 
 
An amendment was moved by Councillor Edgerley and seconded by Councillor A Lowe 
that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee membership be increased from 12 members to 
15 members and be comprised of a balance of 9 Conservative, 4 Labour, 1 Independent 
and 1 Liberal Democrat Members. 
 
The amendment was put to the vote and the Mayor declared it lost. 
 
RESOLVED – 1) That Councillor Peter Goldsworthy be appointed Leader of the 
Council. 
 
2)  That Councillor Pat Case be appointed Deputy Leader of the Council. 
 
3)  That in addition to the Executive Leader, the following be appointed Executive 
Members to serve on the Executive Cabinet with the appropriate area of 
responsibility for the Executive Member and that approval be given to amend the 
Council Constitution as set out in the appendix to the submitted report of the Chief 
Executive. 
 
Councillors Pat Case  Executive Member (Policy and Performance and 

Deputy Leader) 
   P Malpas  Executive Member (Business) 
   J Walker  Executive Member (People) 



COUNCIL 4  
Tuesday, 13 May 2008 

   E Bell  Executive Member (Neighbourhoods) 
   A Cullens  Executive Member (Resources) 
 
4)  That the following be appointed Lead Members for the functions indicated: 
 
Councillors G Morgan  (Development Control) 
   I Smith  (Licensing) 
   R Russell  (Health and Older People) 
 
5)  That appointments be made as follows to Committees, Sub-Committees and other 
bodies and that the Chairs and Vice Chairs be appointed as indicated: 
 
Audit Committee 
 
Councillors A Cain 
   M Devaney 
   A Gee   (Chair) 
   K Iddon 
   L Lennox   (Vice-Chair) 
   G Russell 
 
Development Control Committee 
 
Councillors K Ball 
   J Berry 
   A Bradley 
   T Brown 
   A Cain 
   H Caunce 
   David Dickinson 
   H Heaton 
   K Iddon 
   R Lees 
   A Lowe 
   J Molyneaux 
   G Morgan   (Chair) 
   S Moulton 
   M Muncaster 
   G Russell  (Vice-Chair) 
   S Smith 
 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
 
Councillors J Boothman 
   M Cullens 
   David Dickinson 
   Doreen Dickinson 
   A Gee 
   P Haughton 
   C Hoyle 
   K Iddon 
   H Khan 
   M Lowe 
   T McGowan 
   D Platt 
   E Smith  (Vice-Chair) 
   I Smith  (Chair) 
   R Snape 
   J Walker 



COUNCIL 5  
Tuesday, 13 May 2008 

   S Walsh 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Councillors N Ball 
   A Cain  (Vice-Chair) 
   M Devaney 
   D Edgerley  (Chair) 
   M Gray 
   H Heaton 
   K Joyce 
   A Lowe 
   M Perks 
   R Russell 
   J Snape 
   P Wilson 
 
Chorley Partnership Board (Local Strategic Partnership) 
 
Chair  Lincoln Shields 
 
Councillors E Bell 
   P Case 
   A Cullens 
   D Edgerley 
   P Goldsworthy 
   P Malpas 
 
County 
Councillors E Forshaw 
   M Perks 
   A Whittaker 
   D Yates 
 
Lancashire Local Committee for Chorley 
 
Councillors K Ball 
   E Bell 
   T Brown 
   M Devaney 
   P Goldsworthy 
   K Joyce 
   H Khan 
 
Appointments Panel 
 
Councillors K Ball 
   P Case 
   D Edgerley 
   P Goldsworthy (Chair) 
   J Walker 
Relevant Portfolio Holder 
 
Chief Executives Performance Review Panel 
 
Councillors P Case 
   D Edgerley 
   P Goldsworthy (Chair) 
   A Lowe 



COUNCIL 6  
Tuesday, 13 May 2008 

   J Walker 
 
Human Resources (Appeals) Committee 
 
Councillors A Cain 
   M Lowe 
   M Muncaster 
   J Walker  (Chair) 
 
Local Development Framework Working Group 
 
Councillors A Bradley 
   T Brown 
   A Cain 
   H Caunce 
   P Goldsworthy (Chair) 
   H Heaton 
   L Lennox 
   A Lowe 
   P Malpas  (Vice-Chair) 
   G Morgan 
   M Muncaster 
   G Russell 
 
Members Support Working Group 
 
Councillors N Ball 
   A Gee  (Vice-Chair) 
   J Molyneaux 
   M Muncaster 
   D Platt 
   J Walker  (Chair) 
 
General Purposes Committee 
 
Councillors K Ball 
   J Boothman 
   P Case  (Vice-Chair) 
   A Cullens 
   M Cullens 
   D Edgerley 
   A Gee 
   P Goldsworthy (Chair) 
   M Gray 
   H Khan 
   A Lowe 
   M Lowe 
   P Malpas 
   S Moulton 
   R Russell 
   R Snape 
   J Walker 
 
Standards Committee 
 
Councillors J Boothman 
   K Iddon  (Vice-Chair) 
   T McGowan 
   D Platt 



COUNCIL 7  
Tuesday, 13 May 2008 

   S Walsh 
 
Parish Council 
Members  Mrs Joan Geddes 
   Vacancy 
   Vacancy 
 
Non Council 
Members  Rev Dr J Cree 
   Mr R A Ellwood (Chair) 
   Vacancy 
 
Equalities Forum 
 
Councillors T Brown 
   P Case 
   David Dickinson (Vice-Chair) 
   H Khan   (Chair) 
   R Russell 
   I Smith 
 
Licensing Liaison Panel 
 
Councillors E Smith 
   I Smith   (Chair) 
 
Town Centre Workshop 
 
Councillors J Berry 
   M Gray  (Chair) 
   P Haughton 
   M Lowe 
   P Malpas 
   S Walsh 
 
6)  That the following Shadow Portfolio Members be noted: 
 
Portfolio Name 
Shadow Leader D Edgerley 
Customer Access J Berry 
Resources A Bradley 
Development Control T Brown 
Member Support A Gee 
Leisure C Hoyle 
Equalities H Khan 
Strategic Housing L Lennox 
Contracts and Procurement R Lees 
Streetscene and Neighbourhoods A Lowe 
Town Centre and Economic Development M Lowe 
Licensing T McGowan 
Community Safety J Molyneaux 
Policy and Performance P Wilson 
 
 

08.C.147 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 2008/09  
 

The schedule of appointments of representatives to outside bodies for the Municipal year 
2008/09 was moved by Councillor Pat Case (Deputy Leader of the Council) and seconded 
by Councillor John Walker. 



COUNCIL 8  
Tuesday, 13 May 2008 

 
RESOLVED – That the representatives on the Outside Bodies be as listed below: 
 

NAME OF BODY NO 

OF 

REPS 

REPRESENTATIVES EXPIRY DATE 

Adlington Community 

Association 
2 Councillor J Molyneaux and 

Mr Adam Unsworth 

(Conservative Nominee)  

19 May 2009 

Chorley Lifestyle 

Centre (formerly Age 

Concern) 

2 Councillors M Gray and C 

Hoyle 
19 May 2009 

Brindle Village Hall 

Management 

Committee 

1 Councillor David Dickinson 19 May 2009 

Chorley and District 

Neighbourhood Watch 

Association 

1 Executive Member for 

Neighbourhoods (Councillor 

E Bell) 

19 May 2009 

Chorley and District 

Sports Forum 
2 Executive Member for People 

(Councillor J Walker) and 

Councillor M. Perks 

19 May 2009 

Chorley and South 

Ribble Citizens Advice 

Bureau  Management 

Committee 

1 Councillor P Haughton 19 May 2009 

Chorley and South 
Ribble Council for 
Voluntary Service 

1 Councillor Doreen Dickinson 19 May 2009 

Chorley and South 
Ribble Crossroads Care 
Scheme (Trustees) 

 

1 Councillor J Boothman 19 May 2009 

Chorley and South 
Ribble Disability Forum 

1 Councillor David Dickinson 19 May 2009 

Chorley and South 
Ribble MIND 

1 Councillor Doreen Dickinson 19 May 2009 

Chorley and South 
Ribble Shopmobility 

1 Councillor M Gray 19 May 2009 

Chorley Churches 

Together 
1 Councillor M Gray 19 May 2009 

Chorley Community 

Housing Board 
4 Councillors A Cain, Edgerley, 

M Gray and L Lennox 
19 May 2009 

Chorley Crime and 

Disorder Reduction 

Partnership Community 

Safety Partnership – 

(CDRP) 

4 Executive Member for 

Neighbourhoods (Councillor 

E Bell) and Councillors 

J Molyneaux, A Cullens and 

M Perks 

19 May 2009 

Chorley Consolidated 

Charity and Chorley 

Relief Fund 

3 Councillor A Gee (Appointed 

May 2005)  

Councillor M Gray 

May 2010 

May 2010 

May 2011 



COUNCIL 9  
Tuesday, 13 May 2008 

NAME OF BODY NO 

OF 

REPS 

REPRESENTATIVES EXPIRY DATE 

(Appointed May 2005) 

Councillor M Cullens 

(Appointed May 2006) 

(NB Appointments are for a 5 

year period and cannot be 

changed mid-period) 

Chorley Domestic 

Violence Forum 
2 Councillors M Cullens and I 

Smith  
19 May 2009 

Chorley Women’s 
Centre 

1 Councillors Doreen 
Dickinson 

19 May 2009 

Clayton-le-Woods 
Community Centre 
Management 
Committee 

1 Councillor M Cullens 19 May 2009 

Cuerden Valley Trust  1 Councillor M Muncaster 19 May 2009 

Eccleston Maintained 

Youth Centre 

Management 

Committee 

2 Councillor H Caunce and 

Councillor K Joyce 
19 May 2009  

Groundwork Trust 
Wigan and Chorley 

1 Councillor E Bell 19 May 2009 

Heapey and Wheelton 
Village Hall Committee 

2 Councillors  I Smith and S 
Smith 

19 May 2009 

Heskin Village Hall 
Management 
Committee 

1 Councillor E Smith 19 May 2009 

Hoghton Village Hall 
Management 
Committee 

1 Councillor David Dickinson 19 May 2009 

Home-Start Chorley and 
South Ribble 

1 Councillor J Boothman 19 May 2009 

Lancashire County 

Council Adult Social 

Care and Health 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee (Co-opted 

member) 

1 Councillor R Russell 
(Substitute Members - 
Councillors G Russell and 
A Gee) 

19 May 2009 

Lancashire Economic 

Partnership Forum 
1 Executive Leader (Councillor 

P Goldsworthy) 
19 May 2009 

Lancashire 

Neighbourhood Watch 

Forum 

1 Councillor E Bell 19 May 2009 

Lancashire Police 

Authority Community 

Meeting 

6 Councillors A Cain, E Bell, J 

Molyneaux, A Cullens, David 

Dickinson and M Muncaster  

19 May 2009 

Lancashire Police 

Authority Partnerships 

Forum 

1 Councillor David Dickinson 19 May 2009 



COUNCIL 10  
Tuesday, 13 May 2008 

NAME OF BODY NO 

OF 

REPS 

REPRESENTATIVES EXPIRY DATE 

Lancashire Shared 

Services Contact 

Centre Partnership 

1 Councillor J Walker 19 May 2009 

Lancashire Teaching 

Hospitals NHS Trust - 

Governing Council 

1 Councillor I Smith 19 May 2011 

Lancashire Valuation 
and Community Charge 
Tribunal 

1 Mr Jon Davies, 3 Gillcroft, 
Eccleston, Chorley PR7 5SE 
(Labour nominee) 

March 2009 

Lancashire Waste 

Management Strategy 

Group 

1 Executive Member for 

Neighbourhoods (Councillor 

E Bell) 

19 May 2009 

Local Development 

Framework Joint 

Advisory Committee 

3 Executive Member for 

Business (Councillor P 

Malpas), Councillors 

G Morgan and T Brown 

(Substitute Members 

Councillors P Goldsworthy, 

L Lennox and G Russell) 

19 May 2009 

Local Government 

Association General 

Assembly 

2 Executive Leader (Councillor 

P Goldsworthy) and Deputy 

Leader of Council (Councillor 

P Case) 

19 May 2009 

Local Government 

Association New Towns 

Special Interest Group 

2 Executive Leader and Deputy 

Leader of Council 
19 May 2009 

Local Government 

Association 

Rural Commission 

2 Executive Leader and Deputy 

Leader of Council 
19 May 2009 

Local Government 

Association 

Urban Commission 

2 Executive Leader and Deputy 

Leader of Council 
19 May 2009 

Local Government 

Association 

Lancashire Branch 

3 Executive Leader, Deputy 

Leader of Council and 

Leader of the Opposition 

(Councillor D Edgerley) 

 

19 May 2009 

Mawdesley Millennium 

Trust 
1 Councillor K Iddon 19 May 2009 

Mawdesley Village Hall 

Management 

Committee 

1 Councillor K Joyce 19 May 2009 

North Western Local 

Authorities’ Employers 

Organisation 

1 Executive Member for 

Resources (Councillor A 

Cullens) 

(An employee of: (i) an 

organisation represented on 

19 May 2009 



COUNCIL 11  
Tuesday, 13 May 2008 

NAME OF BODY NO 

OF 

REPS 

REPRESENTATIVES EXPIRY DATE 

the Trade Union Side of the 

Joint Council; or (ii) a local 

or Joint Authority and whose 

conditions of employment 

are within the scope of the 

Joint Council shall not be 

appointed as an Employers’ 

representative (or substitute 

representative) on the 

Employers’ Organisation.  

(Rule 5(d)) 

North West Regional 

Assembly (subject to 

discussion on the 

future of the Assembly) 

1 Executive Leader 19 May 2009 

Lancashire and 

Blackpool Tourist 

Board 

1 Councillor S Smith 19 May 2009 

Preston and Western 

Lancashire Racial 

Equality Council 

1 Councillor H Khan 19 May 2009 

Rivington Heritage 

Trust 
1 Councillor P Case 19 May 2009 

Rivington and Brinscall 

Advisory Group 
3 Councillor M Gray plus the 

Council’s Representatives on 

West Pennine Moors Area 

Management Committee 

(Councillors Mrs P Case & P 

Wilson)  

19 May 2009 

Runshaw College 

Community Liaison 

Group 

4 Councillors G Russell 

(Chair), and A Cain (Vice 

Chair) and D Gee, 7 

Hawkshead Avenue, Euxton, 

Chorley  PR7 6NZ (Labour 

Nominee).  

Mr Kevin Hodges, 103 

Princess Way, Euxton, PR6 

7PX (Conservative Nominee) 

19 May 2009 

St John Ambulance 

Association 
1 His Worship the Mayor 19 May 2009 

The North West of 

England and the Isle of 

Man Reserved Forces 

and Cadets Association 

1 Councillor T McGowan March 2009 

West Pennine Moors 
Area Management 
Committee 

2 Councillors P Case & P 

Wilson 
19 May 2009 

 



COUNCIL 12  
Tuesday, 13 May 2008 

 
 

08.C.148 PROGRAMME OF ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETINGS FOR 2008/09  
 

It was moved by Councillor Pat Case (Deputy Leader of the Council)) was seconded by 
Councillor John Walker that the Ordinary Meetings of the Council be held on the following 
dates during this ensuing Municipal Year, in the Town Hall, Chorley, commencing at 
6.30pm. 
 
15 July 2008 
23 September 2008  
2 December 2008  
22 January 2009 
7 April 2009 
 
A request was made by Councillor Dennis Edgerley for the two special meetings of the 
Council scheduled for 4 November 2008 and 26 February 2009 to be incorporated on the 
list of Council meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That the above dates for meetings of the Ordinary Council as well as 
the dates for the two Special meetings of the Council be approved. 
 
 

08.C.149 COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION  
 

It was moved by Councillor Pat Case (Deputy Leader of the Council) and seconded by 
Councillor Alan Cullens that the Council approves and adopts the revised Contract 
Procedure Rules and Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules for inclusion in 
the Council Constitution. 
 
RESOLVED – That the revised Contract Procedure Rules and Financial Regulations 
and Financial Procedure Rules as set out in the submitted documents be approved 
and adopted for inclusion in the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 

08.C.150 CHORLEY ANNUAL REPORT (BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE PLAN)  
 

It was moved by Councillor Pat Case (Deputy Leader of the Council) and seconded by 
Councillor Alan Cullens that the draft Chorley Annual Report (Best Value Performance 
Plan) be approved.   
 
The Council was required to publish a Best Value Performance Plan annually by 30 June 
each year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the draft format of the Annual Report (Best Value Performance 
Plan) for 2007/08 be approved and agreement given to the final approval be 
delegated to the Executive Leader to sign off the document by 30 June 2008 
statutory deadline for publication. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mayor 
 


